## As Adopted by the Senate

## 133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 236

## **Senator Yuko**

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Richmond Heights Police Department on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to the Richmond Heights Police Department on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary; and

WHEREAS, The Richmond Heights Police Department is comprised of a cohesive and exemplary group of motivated law enforcement personnel, and it has been a vital instrument for protecting the lives and property of city residents since its inception in 1919. The department has grown and expanded throughout its history, and its many dedicated officers and other staff have served those in the area with the utmost efficiency and competence; and

WHEREAS, While many people are content to take a passive role in life, those in the Richmond Heights Police Department have often risked their own safety to ensure the well-being of their fellow citizens, and the enthusiasm and devotion to duty they have shown in all of their endeavors have earned them the gratitude and respect of the community they have so capably served. We are certain that as they maintain their commitment to service, these individuals will continue in the tradition of excellence that has long been the department's hallmark; and

WHEREAS, It is through the exceptional efforts of individuals such as the members of the Richmond Heights Police Department that the public safety needs of area residents continue to be met. Clearly, they have established a standard of excellence that is worthy of emulation, and the devotion and professionalism of these fine officers are, indeed, worthy of the highest praise; therefore

be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Richmond Heights Police Department on its One Hundredth Anniversary and salute its members as outstanding Ohioans; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Richmond Heights Police Department.